
 

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

City Hall, 5th floor, 71 Main Street West, Hamilton, ON  L8P 4Y5 

Telephone (905) 546-2424, ext. 4221, 3935        Fax (905) 546-4202 

E-mail: cofa@hamilton.ca 

 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
Minor Variance 

 
 

You are receiving this notice because you are either:  
 

 Assessed owner of a property located within 60 metres of the subject property  
 Applicant/agent on file, or 
 Person likely to be interested in this application  

 

 
 

APPLICATION NO.: HM/A-21:163 
 
APPLICANTS: Agent IBI Group 
    Owner McDonalds 
 
SUBJECT PROPERTY: Municipal address 787 Barton St. E., Hamilton  
 
ZONING BY-LAW: Zoning By-law 05-200, as Amended 17-240 
 
ZONING: "C5" (Mixed Use Medium Density) district  
 
PROPOSAL: To permit the construction of a one (1) Storey, 25.1 m² west side 

addition to the existing restaurant building notwithstanding that;  
 
1. A maximum 15.2 m building setback shall be provided abutting Lottridge Street instead  
of the maximum permitted 4.5 m building setback from a street line; and  
 
2. A minimum 5.6 m building façade shall be provided instead of the minimum required 7.5  
m façade height for any portion of a building along the street line; and  
 
3. To permit the ground floor façade facing the front and flankage lot line to be less than  
50% of the measurement of all lot lines abutting a street, whereas the By-law requires for a  
corner lot, that the minimum combined width of the ground floor façade facing the front and  
flankage lot line be greater than or equal to 50% of all lot lines; and  
 
4. No additional parking spaces shall be provided on site, whereas the by-law requires a  
minimum of 3 additional parking spaces to be provided for the proposed addition; and  
 

5. No barrier free parking space shall be provided, whereas the by-law requires 1  
additional barrier free parking space to be provided.  
 

Notes:  
 

These variances are necessary to facilitate Site Plan Application SPA-21-013.  
Variances have been written as requested by the applicant  
 

This application will be heard by the Committee as shown below: 
 

 
DATE:  
TIME:  
PLACE:   
 

 
Thursday, June 3rd, 2021 
1:35 p.m. 
Via video link or call in (see attached sheet for details) 
To be streamed at 
www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
for viewing purposes only 

…/2 



 
HM/A-21: 163 
Page 2 
 
PUBLIC INPUT 
 
Written: If you would like to submit written comments to the Committee of Adjustment you 
may do so via email or hardcopy. Please see attached page for complete instructions, 
including deadlines for submitting to be seen by the Committee. 
 
Orally: If you would like to speak to this item at the hearing you may do so via video link or 
by calling in. Please see attached page for complete instructions, including deadlines for 
registering to participate.  

 
MORE INFORMATION 
 
For more information on this matter, including access to drawings illustrating this request:  
 

 Visit www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
 Call 905-546-CITY (2489) or 905-546-2424 extension 4221, 4130, or 3935  
 Email Committee of Adjustment staff at cofa@hamilton.ca 

 
DATED: May 18th, 2021. 
 
      ______________________________ 
      Jamila Sheffield, 
      Secretary-Treasurer 
      Committee of Adjustment 
  
 
Information respecting this application is being collected under the authority of the 
Planning Act, R.S.O., 1990, c. P. 13. All comments and opinions submitted to the 
City of Hamilton on this matter, including the name, address, and contact 
information of persons submitting comments and/or opinions, will become part of 
the public record and will be made available to the Applicant and the general public. 



McDONALD'S
RESTAURANT

322.1 SM.
(3,467 SF.)
42 SEATS
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COPYRIGHT

CLIENT

SEALS

Any reproduction or distribution for any purpose other than authorized
by IBI Group is forbidden. Written dimensions shall have precedence
over scaled dimensions. Contractors shall verify and be responsible for
all dimensions and conditions on the job and IBI Group shall be
informed of any variations from the dimensions and conditions shown
on the drawing. Shop drawings shall be submitted to IBI Group for
approval before proceeding with fabrication.

COPYRIGHT © 2020
IBI GROUP PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (CANADA) INC.

· PARKING CALCULATION

RESTAURANTS - 1 SPACE PER 8.0 SQUARE METRES OF GFA
322.1sm / 8 =40.26 SPACES
41 SPACES

· ALL SITE FEATURES ARE EXISTING UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

· THESE DRAWINGS ARE COMPILED FROM INFORMATION SUPPLIED BY
McDONALD'S AND SHALL BE SITE VERIFIED BY CONTRACTOR AT BID TIME.

· GC. TO COORDINATE AND PROVIDE SERVICING LOCATES TO IBI GROUP
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION START TO CONFIRM THERE ARE NO CONFLICTS
WITH PROPOSED.

· CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL SITE CONDITIONS PERTINENT TO WORK
BEING PERFORMED, PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION, AND REPORT
ANY DISCREPANCIES OR VARIANCES TO PROJECT MANAGER.

· CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION
AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SAME.

· ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF LOCAL CODES.

·

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

NOTES

KEY PLAN - N.T.S.
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SCALE:
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SITE PLAN
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PRIME CONSULTANT

SUB-CONSULTANT

IBI GROUP
200-360 James Street North
Hamilton ON  L8L 1H5 Canada
tel  905 546 1010
ibigroup.com
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DETAILS OF DEVELOPMENT

BEING PART OF LOTS 57 and 58, REGISTERED PLAN 1488, CITY OF HAMILTON,
DESIGNATED AS PART 2 ON PLAN 62R-14412.

DATA REQUIRED PROPOSED

ZONING C5 - MIXED USE MEDIUM DENSITY

SETBACK

FY - MAX 4.5m 15.16m

RY 7.5m 14.52m (EX)

INT SY 7.5m 17.70m (EX)

EX SY - MAX 4.5m 17.25m (EX)

LOT AREA 2,809.57sm

RESTAURANT AREA 322.1sm

GARBAGE ENCLOSURE DETACHED

SEATS 42

LOT COVERAGE 11.46%

# OF LOADING SPACES

LANDSCAPE AREA

DT STACKING

PARKING REQUIRED 41

PARKING PROVIDED 34

1:200

McDonald's Restaurants
of Canada Ltd.

McDonald's Place
Toronto, Ontario
M3C 3L4

Tel: 416-443-1000
Fax: 416-446-3376

126562

TW

TW

2020-11-03

McDONALD'S
25020 - BARTON

787 BARTON STREET EAST, HAMILTON

SUBJECT SITE

BARTON STREET EAST
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CONCRETE PAVING

N.T.S.
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FINISHED GRADE

TYPICAL BOLLARD DETAIL WITH 6" SUREGUARD SHIELD
D1

N.T.S.

1. WET THE BOLLARD AND INTERIOR OF SUREGUARD SHIELD.

2. SLIDE SUREGUARD SHIELD OVER TOP OF EXISTING 6" PIPE POST
BOLLARD.

3. POSITION SUREGUARD SHIELD TO PLUM & LEVEL KEEPING
INJECTION HOLE AT THE BACK. THEN USING PRE-DRILLED HOLE, FILL
WITH POLYURETHANE EXPANDING FOAM UNTIL SUREGUARD SHIELD
BECOMES SNUG. (AVOID OVERFILL TO PREVENT SEEPAGE).

4. IMMEDIATELY INSERT DRIVET PLUG INTO INJECTION HOLE & TAP
THE CENTRE SHAFT INWARD.

5. ALLOW 24 HOURS TO CURE.

  *** FOR ASSISTANCE CALL SUREGUARD @ (519) 772-1975 ***

6" SUREGUARD SHIELD APPROVED INSTALLATION METHOD

300mm
FOOTING

12
00
mm

12
00
mm

CONCRETE FOOTING 32MPa @ 28
DAYS, 5-7% AIR ENTRAINMENT

COMPACTED SUBGRADE TO 95%
S.P.M.D.D.

TOP OF FOOTING TO BE SLOPE AWAY
FROM BOLLARD TO ALLOW DRAINAGE

PIPE POST (SHOWN DASHED)

INJECTION HOLE

SURGUARD SHIELD, FINISHED IN GREY
COLOUR AS PER McDONALD'S STANDARDS

REFLECTIVE WHITE COLOUR BANDS AS
PER McDONALD'S STANDARDS

EXISTING OR PROPOSED 150mm O.D.
STEEL PIPE POST TO BE MINIMUM 1200mm
ABOVE EXISTING GRADE. PIPE TO BE
FILLED WITH CONCRETE AND TOP TO BE
ROUNDED

GENERAL NOTES:

1. ALL WORK INVOLVED IN THE CONSTRUCTION, RELOCATION, REPAIR OF MUNICIPAL SERVICES
FOR THE PROJECT SHALL BE TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE DIRECTOR OF PLANNING AND CHIEF
PLANNER, PLANNING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT.

2. FIRE ROUTE SIGNS AND 3-WAY FIRE HYDRANTS SHALL BE ESTABLISHED TO THE SATISFACTION
OF THE CITY FIRE DEPARTMENT AND AT THE EXPENSE OF THE OWNER.

3. MAIN DRIVEWAY DIMENSIONS AT THE PROPERTY LINE BOUNDARIES ARE PLUS  OR MINUS 7.5 m
UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED.

4. ALL DRIVEWAYS FROM PROPERTY LINES FOR THE FIRST 7.5 m SHALL BE WITHIN 5% MAXIMUM
GRADE, THEREAFTER, ALL DRIVEWAYS SHALL BE WITHIN 10% MAXIMUM GRADES.

5. THE APPROVAL OF THIS PLAN DOES NOT EXEMPT THE OWNER'S BONDED CONTRACTOR FROM
THE REQUIREMENTS TO OBTAIN THE VARIOUS PERMITS/APPROVALS NORMALLY REQUIRED TO
COMPLETE A CONSTRUCTION PROJECT, SUCH AS, BUT NO LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING:
· BUILDING PERMIT
· ROAD CUT PERMITS
· APPROACH APPROVAL PERMITS
· COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT

6. ABANDONED ACCESSES MUST BE REMOVED AND THE CURB AND BOULEVARD RESTORED WITH
SOD AT THE OWNER'S EXPENSE TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE TRAFFIC ENGINEERING SECTION,
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT.

7. 5 METRE BY 5 METRE VISIBILITY TRIANGLES IN WHICH A MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF ANY OBJECTS OR
MATURE VEGETATION IS NOT TO EXCEED A HEIGHTS OF 0.7 METRES ABOVE THE
CORRESPONDING PERPENDICULAR CENTRE LINE OF THE ADJACENT STREET.

8. ALL SIGNS MUST COMPLY WITH SIGN BY-LAW No. 10-197.
9. PROPOSED FENCING SHALL CONFORM TO THE CITY'S FENCE BY-LAW No. 10.142.
10. CAUTION: NOTWITHSTANDING CURRENT SURFACE CONDITIONS, THE PROPERTY HAS BEEN

DETERMINED TO BE AN AREA OF ARCHAEOLOGICAL POTENTIAL.  ALTHOUGH AN
ARCHAEOLOGICAL ASSESSMENT IS NOT REQUIRED BY THE CITY OF HAMILTON, THE PROPONENT
IS CAUTIONED THAT DURING DEVELOPMENT ACTIVITIES, SHOULD DEEPLY BURIED
ARCHAEOLOGICAL MATERIALS BE FOUND ON THE PROPERTY THE ONTARIO MINISTRY OF
TOURISM, CULTURE AND SPORT (MTCS) SHOULD BE NOTIFIED IMMEDIATELY (416.314.7143). IN THE
EVENT THAT HUMAN REMAINS ARE ENCOUNTERED DURING CONSTRUCTION, THE PROPONENT
SHOULD IMMEDIATELY CONTACT THE MTCS AND THE REGISTRAR OR DEPUTY REGISTRAR OF THE
CEMETERIES REGULATION UNIT OF THE MINISTRY OF SMALL BUSINESS AND CONSUMER
SERVICES (416.326.8392).

· SEWER AND WATER PERMITS
· RELOCATION OF SERVICES
· ENCROACHMENT AGREENETS (IF REQUIRED)

LIGHTING NOTE

LIGHTING MUST BE DIRECTED ON-SITE AND MUST NOT SPILL OVER TO ADJACENT PROPERTIES OR
STREETS.  MUST PROVIDE "HOUSE SHIELDS" WHERE NEEDED, TO COMPLETELY ELIMINATE GLARE TO
ADJACENT PROPERTIES.

UNDERTAKING FILE No.: DA-??-???
I, (WE), McDONALD'S RESTAURANTS OF CANADA LTD., THE OWNER(S) OF THE LAND, HEREBY
UNDERTAKE AND AGREE WITHOUT RESERVATION,

(A) TO COMPLY WITH ALL THE CONTENT OF THIS PLAN AND DRAWING AND NOT TO VARY
THEREFROM;

(B) TO PERFORM THE FACILITIES, WORKS OR MATTERS MENTIONED IN SECTION 41(7)(a) OF THE
PLANNING ACT SHOWN ON THIS PLAN AND DRAWINGS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONDITIONS
AS SET OUT IN THE LETTER OF APPROVAL DATED ??;

(C) TO MAINTAIN TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE CITY AND AT MY (OUR) SOLE RISK AND EXPENSE,
ALL FACILITIES, WORKS OR MATTERS MENTIONED IN SECTION 41(7)(a) OF THE SAID ACT,
SHOWN IN THIS PLAN AND DRAWING, INCLUDING REMOVALS OF SNOW FROM ACCESS RAMPS
AND DRIVEWAYS, PARKING AND LOADING AREAS, AND WALKWAYS; AND,

(D) IN THE EVENT THAT THE OWNER DOES NOT COMPLY WITH THE PLAN DATED ??, THE OWNER
AGREES THAT THE CITY MAY ENTER THE LAND AND DO THE REQUIRED WORKS, AND FURTHER
THE OWNER AUTHORIZES THE CITY TO USE THE SECURITY FILED TO OBTAIN COMPLIANCE
WITH THIS PLAN.

(E) THAT THE OWNER AGREES TO AFFIX THE PHYSICAL MUNICIPAL NUMBER (787) TO THE
BUILDING THAT IS VISIBLE FROM THE STREET OR A SIGN NEAR THE FRONT ENTRANCE WITH
EITHER MUNICIPAL NUMBER (787) OR THE FULL ADDRESS (787 BARTON STREET EAST).

DATED THIS ___ DAY OF __________________ , 2021

__________ ______________   ______________________________(SEAL)
WITNESS SIGNATURE OWNER(S) SIGNATURE

__________ ______________  ______________________________
WITNESS (PRINT) OWNER (PRINT)

_________________________
ADDRESS OF WITNESS

GARBAGE AND RECYCLING

THIS PROPERTY IS INELIGIBLE FOR MUNICIPAL COLLECTION OF GARBAGE, RECYCLABLE MATERIAL AND
LEAF AND YARD WASTE. COLLECTION OF GARBAGE, RECYCLABLE MATERIAL, AND LEAF AND YARD
WASTE MUST BE PROVIDED THROUGH A PRIVATE WASTE HAULER(S).  RECYCLING IS STRONGLY
ENCOURAGES. ALL WASTE IS TO BE STORED WITHIN THE PROPOSED BUILDING UNTIL REGULAR DAY OF
WASTE COLLECTION.
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EXTERIOR SHELL

CONSTRUCTION PLAN

SPA-1

1/4" = 1'-0"

EVAN KIEFT

EUGENE PILKIW

EVAN KIEFT

01
SPA-1

EXTERIOR SHELL CONSTRUCTION PLAN
SCALE 1/4" = 1'-0"

G.C. TO CONFIRM WITH CONSTRUCTIOIN PROJECT MANAGER OR APPROACH LANDLORD (IF

APPLICABLE) REGARDING STAGING AREA (FOR SUPPLIES, EQUIPMENT, DISPOSAL BINS AND

TRADE PARKING).

STAGING AREA NOTES

WALL HATCH LEGEND

EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN.

NEW WALL.  REFER TO WALL TYPE

SCHEDULE FOR DETAILS.

GENERAL NOTES

1. ALL WORK SHALL BE CARRIED OUT IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE HEALTH AND SAFETY ACT AND REGULATIONS FOR CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS.

2. ALL WORK AND MATERIALS TO CONFORM TO APPLICABLE PROVINCIAL AND/OR FEDERAL STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS INCLUDING ENVIRONMENT,

TRANSPORTATION AND LOCAL UTILITIES.

3. ALL WORK TO BE IN ACCORDANCE TO LOCAL, PROVINCIAL AND NATIONAL CODES, BYLAWS AND AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION.

4. G.C. IS ADVISED THAT WORKS BY OTHERS MAY BE ONGOING DURING THE PERIOD OF THIS CONTRACT.

5. G.C. SHALL COORDINATE CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES WITH ALL OTHER CONTRACTORS TO PREVENT CONSTRUCTION CONFLICTS AND/OR DELAYS.

6. G.C. TO PROVIDE AND INSTALL WOOD BLOCKING WITHIN WALL/PARAPET CONSTRUCTION FOR MOUNTING OF SIGNS. BLOCKING TO BE ALIGNED WITH

EXTERIOR FACE OF STUDS. REFER TO SIGN SHOP DRAWINGS FOR BLOCKING REQUIRED.

7. G.C. TO CAULK ALL DISSIMILAR FINISHES.

8. G.C. TO CONFIRM AVAILABILITY AND LEAD TIMES ON ALL FINISHES SPECIFIED; G.C. SHALL HAVE ALL FINISHES ORDERED AND/OR PLACED ON HOLD FOR THE

PROJECT AS SOON AS THE PROJECT IS AWARDED TO AVOID DELIVERY ISSUES.

9. G.C. TO SUBMIT TWO (2) SETS OF SAMPLES FOR APPROVAL BY ARCHITECT PRIOR TO ORDERING ANY ALTERNATIVES; SUBSTITUTIONS AND/OR ALTERNATIVES

SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH COMPARISON CHART OUTLINING THE SIMILARITIES/DIFFERENCES FROM THE SPECIFIED PRODUCT; NOTE THAT SUPPLY

AGREEMENTS ARE IN PLACE AND SUBSTITUTIONS/ALTERNATES WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED WITHOUT WRITTEN APPROVAL FROM THE ARCHITECT.

10. SUBSTITUTES / ALTERNATES  INSTALLED WITHOUT WRITTEN APPROVALS FROM THE ARCHITECT SHALL BE THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE GENERAL

CONTRACTOR AND ALL COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE REMOVAL, INSTALLATION, RE-STOCK FEES AS APPLICABLE SHALL BE ASSUMED BY THE G.C.

11. FOR SIGNS, REFER TO PROPOSED EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS.

12. REFER TO PLAN DETAILS AND WALL SECTIONS FOR DIMENSIONS.

13. TOP OF NEW PARAPETS, DRIVE-THRU CLIPS, BLADES, RIBBONS, CANOPIES AND METAL CORNICE TO HAVE MINIMUM 2% SLOPE. REFER TO WALL SECTIONS.

14. EXTERIOR WALL GRADE PLYWOOD TO BE TOE NAILED INTO BASEPLATE/TOP PLATES AS PER MUNICIPAL/JUDICIAL BY-LAWS/GOVERNING AUTHORITY.

15. THE BUILDING ENVELOPE SHALL BE INSULATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS LISTED UNDER OBC SB-10 AND THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASHRAE

90.1-2010.

16. THE BUILDING ENVELOPE SHALL BE FULLY INSULATED WITH EXCEPTION TO DOORS, WINDOWS, ROOF PENETRATIONS AND BUILDING SERVICE PENETRATIONS

AS PERMITTED UNDER THE REQUIREMENTS OF ABOVE CLAUSE.

17. G.C. SHALL INCLUDE BID PRICING FOR REPLACING ROOF INSULATION REGARDLESS OF DISCREPANCIES OR OMISSIONS OF SUCH INSULATION IN THE

ATTACHED DRAWINGS, WHETHER ON THE FLOOR PLANS, BUILDING SECTIONS, WALL SECTIONS, PLAN DETAILS AND/OR DETAIL SECTIONS, WHETHER THE

DRAWING IDENTIFIES SUCH OMISSION FOR CLARITY OF DETAIL OR NOT.

18. ADDITIONAL FEES RELATING TO INSULATION WITHIN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED.

19. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE PROPER HOARDING DURING THE ENTIRE DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION AND ENSURE THAT THE OPERATION OF

TENANT'S BUSINESS NOT TO BE DISTURBED DURING CONSTRUCTION.

20. THE CONTRACTOR AND SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL VISIT THE SITE DURING THE TENDERING AND COMPLETELY FAMILIARIZE THEMSELVES WITH THE SCOPE OF

WORK, NO EXTRA WILL BE CONSIDERED FOR WORK REQUIRED TO MAKE GOOD AND PROVIDE A COMPLETE JOB.

LANDSCAPE NOTES

1. ALL EXISTING LANDSCAPING THAT IS AFFECTED BY CONSTRUCTION TO BE RETURNED

TO EXISTING CONDITION; IF LANDSCAPE IS FOUND NOT TO BE IN EXISTING CONDITION,

CONTRACTOR IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR MAKING GOOD AT THEIR SOLE EXPENSE,

AND SO AS NOT TO DELAY THE SCHEDULE.

2. ALL EXISTING RAILING TO BE PATCHED AND REPAIRED PRIOR TO PAINT; G.C. TO PAINT

RAILING TO MATCH <PT-2>. ALL EXISTING STAIR RAILING AND GUARDS TO REMAIN AS IS

UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE.

1. CONFIRM WITH CONSTRUCTIOIN PROJECT MANAGER OR APPROACH LANDLORD

(IF APPLICABLE) REGARDING STAGING AREA FOR SUPPLIES, EQUIPMENT, DISPOSAL

BINS AND TRADE PARKING.

2. ALL HOLLOW METAL DOORS & FRAMES AND GARBAGE ENCLOSURE GATES TO BE

PAINTED TO MATCH PT-2 'CHARCOAL GREY'.

3. ALL EXISTING AND NEW BOLLARDS TO RECEIVE NEW GREY W/ WHITE STRIPE COVER.

NOTES

Drawing No.

DateScale

Drawn By:

Project No.

NOTICE OF CHANGE / SITE INSTRUCTION TABLE

T : (416) 481.1678 

Toronto, ON M4P 1L3

291 Eglinton Ave. EAST

AVENUE ARCHITECTURE INC.

@

Drawing Title

Project

Location

Store Type

McDONALD'S RESTAURANTS

OF CANADA LIMITED

1 McDONALD'S PLACE

TORONTO, ONTARIO M3C 3L4

TELEPHONE: (416) 443-1000

ADDENDA TABLE

DescriptionNo.

Date

(mon/dd/yy)

DescriptionNo.

Date

(mon/dd/yy)

QA Level Check 1:

QA Level Check 2:

QA Level Check 3:

SHEFALI KUMAR

Description

ISSUE TABLE

No.

Date

(mon/dd/yy)
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any form or by any means, except with the prior written consent of
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EXISTING ELEMENTS TO

BE REMOVED

EXISTING FINISH TO BE

REPAIRED/REPLACED

EXISTING ELEMENTS TO

REMAIN

EXISTING GRAPHICS TO

BE REMOVED

1. REPAIR/REPLACE DAMAGED EXTERIOR JAMBS/DOOR FRAMES (ANODIZED ALUMINUM)

AND DOOR THRESHOLDS AS REQUIRED.

2. REPAIR/REPLACE ALL CAULKING AT EXISTING DOORS & WINDOWS WITH NEW

APPLICABLE FLASHING.

3. FOR ALL EXTERIOR FINISHES REMOVED, REPAIR/REPLACE ALL DAMAGED PLYWOOD
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HARDIE PLANK LAP SIDING (DREAM COLLECTION)

COLOUR: ANCHOR BROWN

TEXTURE: SELECT CEDARMILL

LAP SIDING SIZE: 

5

16

" X 8 

1

4

" X 1 

1

4

" - 7" EXPOSURE

TRIM BOARD SIZE: 3" X 1"

EXTERIOR MATERIAL AND COLOUR SCHEDULE

CODE IMAGE NAME
SPECIFICATION

MANUF. CONTACT

VICWEST

VICWEST METAL PANELS

AD-300 & AD-300 SR PROFILES

CHARCOAL GREY COLOUR: QC56072

(WALL)

CAMBRIDGE WHITE COLOUR: QC56161

(WALL & SOFFIT)

VICWEST

CONTACT: DAVID SHIELDS

1296 SOUTH SERVICE ROAD WEST

OAKVILLE, ON L6L 5T7

DSHIELDS@VICWEST.COM

T) 905-825-2252 F) 905-825-2272

WWW.VICWEST.COM

1B

AD 300 METAL SIDING

(CHARCOAL GREY)

2

HARDIE PLANK - FIBER CEMENT LAP

SIDING (WITH TRIM)

JAMES HARDIE 1-888-J-HARDIE

3C

3A

ALPOLIC RIBBON & CANOPY

C/W AD 300 SOFFIT

(WHITE / WHITE)

CLADCO

ACM PANEL SYSTEM

RED COLOUR: MR-RON RED

(BLADE, DRIVE THRU SURROUND)

WHITE COLOUR: MW-BNT WHITE

(RIBBON, DRIVE THRU CANOPY/CLIP, CANOPY)

GREY COLOUR: MZG GREY

(BLADE)

ALPOLIC/FR AT D/T FACADE

CLADCO

2270 INDUSTRIAL STREET

BURLINGTON, ON L7P 1A1

RINA.MANZANO@CLADCO.COM

T) 905-336-1219 F) 905-336-1205

WWW.CLADCO.COM

ALPOLIC ACM PANEL SYSTEM

(RED)

3B

ALPOLIC ACM PANEL SYSTEM

(WHITE)

4

ACRYLIC STUCCO FINISH

DRYVIT SYSTEMS

OUTSULATION PD

(NO SUBSTITUTES)

PMR ACRYLIC PAINT WITH 'STRATOTONE'

REFER TO EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR COLOUR

DRYVIT SYSTEMS CANADA LTD.

1-800-263-3308 (ONTARIO & QUEBEC)

1-800-668-0305 (ALL OTHERS)

5B

6A

EASI-SERV INC.

CONTACT: FELIPE MONTIEL

UNIT 302, BUILDING D

6741 CARIBOD RD.,

BURNABY, BC V3N 4A3

T) 1-888-591-0106

WWW.EASY-SERV.COM

KAWNEER

EASI-SERV INC.

DRIVE-THRU WINDOW TO REPLACE EXISTING GLAZING

SS200-2 MANUAL IN-LINE SIDE SLIDER BY EASI-SERV,

CLEAR ANODIZED ALUMINUM FINISH, RIGHT TO LEFT

OPERATION WHEN VIEWED FROM OUTSIDE

(COORDINATE WITH ELEVATIONS), WITH CUSTOM

TRANSOM GLASS ABOVE AND BELOW TO INCLUDE

OPACI-COAT-300 OPAQUE FILM ON INSIDE OF EXTERIOR

GLAZING COLOUR TO MATCH "HARMONY GREY"

KAWNEER TRIFAB VG 451 SYSTEM (FRONT PLANE)

FINISH: CLEAR ANODIZED ALUMINUM

KAWNEER CO. CANADA LTD.

CONTACT: PAUL CLAYTON

200 CONFEDERATION PARKWAY, UNIT 2

VAUGHAN, ON L4K 4T8

T) 416-294-0684

STOREFRONT WINDOW

FRAMES / TRIM

7

8

SPANDREL GLASS

VITRO ARCHITECTURAL

GLASS

SPANDREL GLASS - TEMPERED (PPG SOLAR GREY

FLOAT GLASS) - 1" SEALED INSULATED DOUBLE

GLAZING

VITRO ARCHITECTURAL GLASS

CONTACT: ANTHONY SHEFFO

CHESWICK, PA 15024

ASHEFFO@VITRO.COM

T) 412-820-8529

WWW.VITROGLASSHUB.COM

9

PREFINISHED METAL FLASHING WESTMAN STEEL

PRE-FINISHED METAL CAPPED FLASHING

REFER TO ELEVATIONS FOR COLOUR / MATERIAL TO MATCH

WESTMAN STEEL

CONTACT: DEBBIE

605 SHELDON DRIVE

CAMBRIDGE, ON N1T 2K1

T) 519-620-6001

WWW.WESTMANSTEEL.CA

10

11

BOLLARD COVER

SUREGUARD SECURITY

PRODUCTS

COVER IN GREY WITH WHITE TAPE

SUREGUARD

T) 1-800-756-3537

OPACI-COAT-300 GLAZING FILM

OPAQUE FILM ON EXTERIOR GLAZING

COLOUR: #1-0016 "SOLAR GREY" FILM

ICD HIGH

PERFORMANCE

COATINGS

ICD High Performance Coatings

CONTACT: JAMIE

7350 S UNION RIDGE PARKWAY

RIDGEFIELD, WA 98642

T) 360-546-2286

WWW.ICDCOATINGS.COM

NEW BASE SILL

WINDOW FRAMES / TRIM

1C

AD 300 METAL SIDING

(CAMBRIDGE WHITE)

5A

WINDSPEC

WINDSPEC 655 SERIES (STOREFRONT GLAZING)

2" SIGHTLINE AND 4 1/2" OVERALL DEPTH

WINDSPEC INC.

1310 CREDITSTONE RD, CONCORD, ON L4K 5T7

T) 905-738-8311

ALUMICOR

ALUMICOR 2200 SERIES (CURTAIN WALL SYSTEM)

THERMAWALL TW2200 (FULLY THERMALLY BROKEN)

(PREFERRED)

ALUMICOR 2200 SERIES (CURTAIN WALL SYSTEM)

VERSAWALL MIDLINE 2200 C/W ADDED PRESSURE PLATES

ALUMICOR

290 HUMBERLINE DR, TORONTO, ON M9W 582

T) 416-745-4222

TF) 877-258-6426

TEMPERED (PPG SOLAR

GREY FLOAT GLASS)

1" SEALED INSULATED

DOUBLE GLAZING CURTAINWALL WINDOW

FRAMES / TRIM

1D

AD 300 METAL SIDING

RIBBON/CANOPY & SOFFIT

(CAMBRIDGE WHITE)

6B

EXISTING EXTERIOR MATERIAL AND COLOUR SCHEDULE

CODE IMAGE NAME
SPECIFICATION

MANUF. CONTACT

EXISTING BLOCK / BRICK

EXISTING STUCCO

---

EXISTING STUCCO FINISH TO REMAIN AND REPAINTED.

COLOUR: PT1 / PT2

---

G.C. TO VERIFY

 ON SITE.

CANADA BRICK (CSR)

EXISTING MASONRY TO REMAIN, CLEANED, STAINED AND

REPAIRED AS REQUIRED.

COLOUR: PT1 / PT2A

E1

E2

GENERAL NOTES

1. REPAIR/REPLACE DAMAGED EXTEIROR JAMBS/DOOR

FRAMES (ANODIZED ALUMINUM) AND DOOR

THRESHOLDS AS REQUIRED.

2. REPAIR/REPLACE ALL CAULKING AT EXISTING DOORS

& WINDOWS WITH NEW APPLICABLE FLASHING.

3. PATCH AND REPAIR EXISTING STUCCO TO MATCH

EXISTING TEXTURE PRIOR TO PAINTING.

ARCHITECTURAL BLOCK

RICHVALE YORK

 BLOCK INC.

RICHVALE CAMBRIDGE ARCHITECTURAL SILL

3 1/2" x 5 1/2" x 24"

COLOUR TO MATCH ARCHITECTURAL BLOCK

RICHVALE YORK

 BLOCK INC.

RICHVALE YORK BLOCK

4" X 4" X 16" OR SLICE TO SUIT DEPTH ON SITE.

"ONYX" COLOUR GROUND FACE ARCHITECTURAL

BLOCK

RICHVALE YORK BLOOD INC.

CONTACT: TINO CORRADO

1298 CLARKE RD.

LONDON, ON N5V 3B5

TCORRADO.RICHVALEYORK@BELLNET.CA

T) 416-213-7444

WWW.RICHVALEYORK.COM

8

CUSTOM

8

CUSTOM

PT1

PPG COATINGS

CONTACT: RICK GARLIN

ONE PPG PLACE

PITTSBURGH, PA 15272

GARLIN@PPG.COM

T) 866-298-7245

WWW.PPG.COM

DULUX

EXISTING BASE/SILL EXISTING BLOCK/STUCCO

BELOW WINDOW TOP SILL LEVEL

COLOUR: REGENT GREY (MCD-49)

DULUX

DOORS & FRAMES, GUARD RAIL, ROOF ACCESS LADDER,

METAL FLASHING / CORNICE, SCUPPER DRAIN / RWL

COLOUR: CHARCOAL GREY URETHANE GLOSS (MCD-44)

STUCCO, GARBAGE ENCLOSURE DOORS & FRAMES

COLOUR: CHARCOAL GREY MATTE (MCD-42)

PT2

DULUX

 PAINT FINISH SCHEDULE

CODE IMAGE NAME
SPECIFICATION

MANUF.
CONTACT

COLOUR: REGENT GREY

COLOUR: CHARCOAL GREY

COLOUR: CHARCOAL GREY

PT2A

PT3 COLOUR: WHITE DULUX

STUCCO ADJACENT TO DRIVE-THRU CLIP

COLOUR: WHITE MATTE (MCD-51)

PT4 COLOUR: ANCHOR BROWN DULUX

SCUPPER DRAIN AND DOWN PIPE AT LAP SIDING

COLOUR: ANCHOR BROWN MATTE (MCD-37)

COMMDOOR

COMMDOOR 2500 FRAMING SYSTEM

THERMALLY BROKEN FLUSH GLAZING SYSTEM

2" SIGHTLINE AND 4 1/2" OVERALL DEPTH

COMMDOOR ALUMINUM

471 CHRISLEA ROAD, WOODBRIDGE, ON L4L 8N6

TOLL 1.800.565.1851  PHONE 416.743.3667

G.C. TO SOURCE BRICK TO MATCH EXISTING IN

SIZE, TEXTURE FOR USE AT NEW WALL

CONSTRUCTION.

G.C. TO MATCH JOINT TYPE AND SIZE.

5C

NEW BRICK & SILL

(TO MATCH EXISTING)

G.C. TO SOURCE

G.C. TO VERIFY ON SITE FOR REPAIRS TO STONE SILL.

G.C. TO KEY BRICK INTO SIDES OF OPENING.

G.C. TO SOURCE
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April 15, 2021 
 

 
Ms. Jamila Sheffield 
Secretary Treasurer-Committee of Adjustment  
City of Hamilton  
71 Main Street West, 5th Floor  
Hamilton, ON L8P 4Y5 
 
Dear Ms. Sheffield, 
 
787 Barton Street East, Hamilton, ON – Re: SPA-21-013 
Minor Variance Application 
 
On behalf of our client, McDonald’s Restaurants of Canada, we are pleased to submit a Minor Variance 
application for the above noted development application. The application seeks to add a 25.1-meter square 
addition to the front portion of the existing western wall of the McDonald’s restaurant.  
 
Background 
 
On January 15, 2021, a Site Plan Amendment Application (SPA-21-013) was submitted to the Planning 
Department in order to facilitate the proposed addition to the existing McDonald’s restaurant. On March 9th, 
2021, zoning comments were received, dated March 1, 2021, which indicated that the subject site is zoned 
Mixed Use – Medium Density “C5” within the Hamilton Zoning By-law 05-200, and that the proposal was a 
recognized and permitted use. Furthermore, the comments provided areas where the proposal did not-
conform to the zoning By-law, resulting in the requested minor variances.  
 
Requested Variances 
 
The variances being sought in support of the proposal are as follows: 
 

1. Section 10.5.3 (a)(ii) of Zoning By-law 05-200, as amended 
 

That a 15.16 metre setback be provided abutting Lottridge Street East, whereas the By-law 
requires a maximum 4.5 metre building setback from a Street Line, except where a visibility 
triangle is required for a driveway access. 

 
2. Section 10.5.3 (d)(i) of Zoning By-law 05-200, as amended 

 
That a minimum façade height of 5.6 metres is provided for a portion of a building along a street 
line, whereas the By-law requires a minimum 7.5 metre façade height for any portion of a building 
along a street line. 

 
3. Section 10.5.3 (g)(iii) of Zoning By-law 05-200, as amended 

 
That the ground floor façade facing the front and flankage lot line be less than 50% of the 
measurement of all lot lines abutting a street, whereas the By-law requires for a corner lot, that 
the minimum combined width of the ground floor façade facing the front and flankage lot line be 
greater than or equal to 50% of all lot lines 
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4. Section 5.6 of Zoning By-law 05-200, as amended 
 

No additional parking spaces are to be provided, whereas the by-law requires 3 additional parking 
spaces to be provided for the proposed addition 

 
5. Section 5.5 of Zoning By-law 05-200, as amended 

 
No additional barrier free parking spaces are to be provided, whereas the by-law requires 1 
additional barrier free space to be provided. 

 
Planning Analysis 
 

1. Maintain the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan. 
 

The subject site is designated Mixed Use – Medium Density on Schedule E-1 Urban Land Use 
Designations within the Urban Hamilton Official Plan. A restaurant and a drive through facility, among 
others, are permitted uses within the land designation. As such, the proposal seeks to expand a 
permitted use within the Official Plan. It is our opinion that the proposal maintains the general intent 
and purpose of the Official Plan.  

 
2. Maintain the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law. 

 
As mentioned above, the subject site is Zoned Mixed Use – Medium Density ‘C5” within the City of 
Hamilton Zoning By-law 05-200. The applicable zoning for the subject site requires a maximum 4.5 
metre building setback from a Street Line, except where a visibility triangle is required for a driveway 
access, whereas the applicant is proposing a maximum setback of 15.16 metres from a street line. The 
general intent and purpose of this provision in the By-law is to ensure a consistent Mixed Use – Medium 
Density streetscape that provides a pedestrian focused urban character. The proposed addition to the 
existing McDonald’s restaurant is establishing a setback closer to the streetscape than what has 
previously been constructed and is more aligned with the current zoning. It is our opinion that the 
variance maintains the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law as the setback will still maintain 
an urban mixed use medium density streetscape.  
 
The applicable zoning for the subject site requires a minimum 7.5 metre façade height for any portion 
of a building along a street line, whereas the applicant is proposing a minimum façade height of 5.6 
metres for a portion of a building along a street line. The general intent and purpose of this provision in 
the By-law is to ensure an appropriate medium density-built form is being provided. The proposal is an 
addition to an existing restaurant, which provides an appropriate height for the proposed use. It is our 
opinion that the general intent and purpose of the By-law is being maintained as the proposed height 
of the addition will provide an appropriate building height for the existing use.  
 
The applicable zoning for the subject site also requires for a corner lot, that the minimum combined 
width of the ground floor façade facing the front and flankage lot line be greater than or equal to 50% 
of all lot lines, whereas the proposal is providing that the ground floor façade facing the front and 
flankage lot line be less than 50% of the measurement of all lot lines abutting a street. The general 
intent and purpose of this provision in the By-law is to provide a continuous built form streetscape within 
a mixed-use zone. The proposed addition is maintaining the existing built form context of a restaurant. 
It is our opinion that the proposed variance maintains the general intent and purpose of the By-law as 
the established built form streetscape is being maintained.  
 
Furthermore, the applicable zoning for the subject site also requires 3 additional parking spaces and 1 
barrier free parking space to be provided for the proposed addition, whereas the proposal does not 
increase the provided parking spaces. The general intent and purpose of this provision in the By-law is 
to ensure adequate parking is being provided for the proposed use. In this case, the proposed addition 
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is not proposing any increase in seating, therefore, will not increase the volume of customers to eat in 
the store at once. No parking spaces that currently exist will be eliminated due to the proposed addition. 
Additionally, the subject site currently has 1 existing barrier free parking space, which, when analysed 
on an overall basis for the entire restaurant, conforms to the 1 barrier free parking space required per 
the Zoning By-law. It is our opinion that the variance maintains the general intent and purpose of the 
By-law as the existing provided parking is sufficient for the restaurant use which has continued to 
operate with no issues.  
 
3. The variance is desirable and appropriate for the development of the land. 

 
In our opinion, the variances being requested are desirable and appropriate for the development of the 
land as it will allow for the subject site to continue to accommodate a use that is permitted for it, as 
provided within the Official Plan policy framework and the applicable Zoning By-law. Also, as this 
proposal is an addition to an existing structure, the requested variances allow for the addition to be 
placed where no loss of existing parking or obstructions to the existing drive through lanes will take 
place. 
 
4. The variance is minor in nature.  

 
In our opinion, the variances being requested are minor in both a quantitative and qualitative nature. 
Minor in nature can not only be determined through a numerical perspective, but also whether there 
are any negative impacts to the subject site or surrounding area. In our opinion, all the variances 
requested are minor in a quantitative nature in respect to the proposal being an addition to an already 
existing structure. Furthermore, the variances being requested are, in our opinion, minor in a qualitative 
nature as no negative impact to the subject site or surrounding area is anticipated.  
 
Conclusion 
 
As provided above, it is our opinion that the requested variances meet the four tests of a minor variance 
as set out in the Planning Act as they meet the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan and 
Zoning By-law, are desirable and appropriate for the development of the land, and are minor in nature. 
Therefore, it is our opinion that the application shall be approved.   

 

Should you require anything further, please do not hesitate to contact me by email at 

joseph.buordolone@ibigroup.com. 

Yours truly, 

IBI GROUP 

 

 

 

 

Joe Buordolone 

Project Coordinator 

mailto:joseph.buordolone@ibigroup.com
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